

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 343 দিশপুৰ, শুক্ৰবাৰ, 9 আগস্ট 2024, 18 শাওণ, 1946 (শক)

No. 343 Dispur, Friday, 9th August, 2024, 18th Sravana, 1946 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 7th August, 2024

No. TMV/E-506311/40.- The following draft of certain rules further to amend the Assam Motor Vehicle Rules, 2003, hereinafter referred to as the principal Rules, which the Governor of Assam proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred under clause (xvi) of section 96 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, (Act No. 59 of 1988) were published as required under sub-section (2) of section 212 of the said Act, vide Government Notification No. TMV/E-506311/31 dated 15/07/2024 in the Assam Gazette Extraordinary No. 290 dated 18/07/2024 inviting objections or suggestions from any person likely to be affected thereby within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of publication in the Official Gazette.

And whereas no objections and suggestions were received from any individual or organisations with respect of the said rules before the expiry of the period specified above for consideration by the Governor of Assam.

Now, therefore in exercise of the powers conferred under clause (xvi) of section 96 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, (Act No. 59 of 1988), the Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to make the following rules, namely;-

Short title and commencement

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Assam Motor Vehicle (Amendment) Rules 2024.
 - (2) It shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment of rule 67

2. In the principal Rules, in rule 67, in the third line, after the word "passengers", for the punctuation mark ".", the punctuation mark ":" shall be substituted and thereafter the following new proviso shall be inserted, namely:-

"Provided that individual stage carriage and contract carriage bus may transport merchandise goods on due authorization or license to do the same by way of endorsement in the route permit by the State Transport Authority, Assam on fulfillment of such conditions and on payment of such fees as fixed and notified by the State Government from time to time."

ADIL KHAN,

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Transport Department.